

No. 18-2143

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT STATE OF TENLEY

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Team #219958

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. **SILVIA COURTIER IS A LIBEL PROOF PLAINTIFF UNDER BOTH THE INCREMENTAL HARM DOCTRINE AND THE ISSUE-SPECIFIC LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE.** 4

 a. **Silvia Courtier is libel proof under the incremental harm doctrine because the challenged statements cause substantially less harm than Mr. Lansford’s unchallenged statements.** 6

 b. **Silvia Courtier qualifies as libel proof under the Issue Specific Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine because her prior convictions have already substantially tarnished her reputation.** 7

 II. **MR. LANSFORD’S CHALLENGED STATEMENTS QUALIFY AS PROTECTED RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE.** 10

 a. **Mr. Lansford’s statements did not express defamatory facts, but rather a generic displeasure with respondent.** 10

 b. **The context in which the challenged statements were made clearly suggest they are to be interpreted hyperbolically.** 13

 i. **The use of rhetorical hyperbole is extremely common (and protected) during political debate.** 13

ii. The context of Mr. Lansford’s medium of expression and use of colorful language indicate he intended his comments to be understood hyperbolically.....14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Davis v. The Tennessean, 84 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) 8

Declining Homicide in New York City: A Tale of Two Trends, 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology
1277 8

Bentley v. Bunton, 94 S.W.3d 561(Tx. 2002) 15

Cafeteria Employees Local 302 v. Angelos,
320 U.S. 293 (1943) 10, 14

Cardillo v. Doubleday,
518 F.2d 638 (2nd Cir. 1975) 4, 5

Celle v. Filipino Rep. Ent.,
209 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir. 2000) 4

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Tune Warner, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 5-6, 7

Clifford v. Trump,
339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018) 10, 14

Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress,
742 S.W.2d 512 (Tx.Ct.App. 1987) 7

Flamm v. Am. Assn of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2000) 11, 15

Greenbelt Co-Op Publ. Assn., Inc. v. Bresler,
398 U.S. 6 (1970) 10, 11

Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
800 F.2d 298 (2nd Cir. 1986) 7, 8, 9

Herbert v. Lando,
781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986) 4, 5

Thomas v. Telegraph Pub. Co.,
155 N.H 314, (N.H 2007) 6

State v. Kosto, 153 Ohio St. 3d 1469. 9

Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997) 4

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson,
746 F.2d 1563 (D.D.C. 1984) 7

Milkovich v. Lorain Hournal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990) 10, 11, 13

<i>Miller v. Brock</i> , 352 So.2d 313 (LA Ct. App. 1977)	14-15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>New York Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Old Dominion Branch v Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	passim
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	15
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F.Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1796)	8
<i>State v. Kosto</i> , 106 N.E.3d 66 (Ohio 2018)	8
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	13
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 226 F.App'x 255 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Kratsas</i> , 45 F.3d 48 (6th Cir.)	8
